
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), I Chilvers, R Packham, 

P Welch, M Topping, K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and 
J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 5 August 2020, 26 August 2020 and 2 September 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/NEJ9LLATVJs
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 5.1.   2019/0110/COU - Far Farm, Mill Lane, Ryther (Pages 25 - 54) 
 

 5.2.   2020/0264/FUL - St Marks Square, New Lane, Selby (Pages 55 - 72) 
 

 5.3.   2020/0442/S73 - Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood (Pages 
73 - 88) 
 

 5.4.   2020/0828/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford (Pages 
89 - 106) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/NEJ9LLATVJs
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 5 August 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams Live Events: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, M Topping, K Ellis, 
D Mackay, M Jordan and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams 
Live Events: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gary Bell – Principal Planning Officer, Rebecca Leggott – 
Senior Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild – Senior Planning 
Officer and Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Welch. Councillor S 

Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Welch. 
 

8 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, I Chilvers, R Packham, D Mackay, M Jordan and J 
Mackman declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – Market 
Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough, as they had all received email 
representations on the application from the Ward Member, Councillor K Arthur. 
 
Councillor M Topping declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – 
Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough as he had received email 
representations on the application from the Ward Member, Councillor K Arthur, 
and had also visited the application site a number of times before he became 
an elected Member.  
 

9 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed Members that an Officer Update Note had been circulated 
and that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda. 
 
The Committee noted that details of any further representations received on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

the applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 

10 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 July 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 
 

 11.1 2020/0191/FUL - JUBILEE COTTAGE, 13 MAIN STREET, 
THORGANBY 
 

  Application: 2020/0191/FUL 
Location: Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
   
Proposal: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the 
rear of Jubilee Cottage 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Members of the Planning 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of 
Jubilee Cottage. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website that set out 
additional information and representations that had been 
made available since the publication of the report.  
 
Section 1.6 of the report provided details of the relevant 
planning history and included application number 
2018/1139/FUL, which was refused by the Planning 
Committee in November 
[...]
FUL 
Location: Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough 
  
Proposal: Conversion of redundant building to form 
residential dwelling  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before the Planning Committee 
as the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it was considered that 
there were material considerations which would justify 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

approval of the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
conversion of a redundant building to form a residential 
dwelling. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website that set out 
additional representations received from the Ward 
Member for Derwent, Councillor K Arthur. Officers 
advised that the representations should be read in 
conjunction with those found at paragraph 2.18 of the 
report. 
 
Members asked questions relating to several matters, 
including flooding, flood zones and the permitted 
timescales for the conversion of buildings from 
agricultural to residential uses. The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed he was satisfied that the agricultural 
building to be converted had been in situ for a number of 
years. 
 
The Committee expressed their support for the 
application and it was subsequently proposed and 
seconded that permission be granted; a vote was taken 
on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT permission for the 
application, subject to the conditions set 
out at paragraph 7 of the report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.08 pm. 

Page 6



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 26 August 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach Councillor J in the Chair 
 
Councillors P Welch, K Ellis, T Grogan, R Musgrave 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Fiona Ellwood – Principal 
Planning Officer, Gareth Stent – Principal Planning Officer, 
Jac Cruickshank – Planning Officer, Glenn Sharpe – 
Solicitor, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Mackman, I Chilvers, 

M Topping, M Jordan and R Packham. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Mackman and Councillor T Grogan as a substitute for Councillor Chilvers. 

 
17 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillors Cattanach, Grogan and Musgrave declared non-pecuniary 

interests in agenda items 5.1 – Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby and 
5.3 – 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York as they had received additional 
representations on the applications by email. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave also declared an additional non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 5.1 – Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby as the 
application was in his Ward and as such he had been involved in discussions 
relating to the application with the applicants, local residents and the Parish 
Council. However, Councillor Musgrave confirmed that he had come to the 
meeting with an open mind and without predetermination of the application.  
 
The Solicitor confirmed that Councillor Musgrave was entitled to take part in 
discussions relating to agenda item 5.1 – Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster 
Selby as long as he was not predetermined.  
 

Page 7



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

18 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed Members that an Officer Update Note had been circulated 
and that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda. 
 
The Committee noted that details of any further representations received on 
the applications wou
[...]
 Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 2 September 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, P Welch, K Ellis, D Mackay, 
M Jordan and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gareth Stent – Principal Planning Officer, Ashley Pratt – 
Highways Officer (North Yorkshire County Council) and 
Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Topping and R 

Packham. Councillor T Grogan was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Topping, and Councillor S Shaw-Wright was in attendance as a 
substitute for Councillor Packham.  
 

22 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman, I Chilvers, P Welch, D Mackay and M 
Jordan declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda items 5.1 and 5.2 – 
2019/1343/EIA and 2019/1344/FULM Eggborough Power Station, Selby 
Road, Eggborough as they had received additional representations from the 
applicants via email. 

 
23 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 

that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda.  
 
The Committee were also informed that representations had been received 
from a Member requesting that the consideration of the applications be 
deferred until public speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee was 
available again. 
 

Page 13



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

Lastly, it was noted that details of any further representations received on the 
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 

24 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 12 August 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve
[...]
ane and Hazel Old Lane. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which 
explained that an additional letter of representation had 
been received, which stated that a number of traffic 
counters were placed on Hazel Old Lane in lockdown, 
but that if this was put forward as a claimed for low usage 
of the Lane, it should not be considered. Officers 
explained that less traffic within the lockdown period was 
known to increase vehicle speeds. The traffic counters 
were placed there to assess speed, not general flow. 
North Yorkshire County Council Highways had raised no 
objections to either access. 
  
Members asked if any issues relating to the public right 
of way would need to be brought back to the Committee 
for consideration; Officers confirmed that they would not 
and would be dealt with by the County Council. The 
applicants were mindful of this fact.  
 
Officers confirmed that should additional car parking 
spaces be needed for the two football pitches in the 
future, a grassed area adjacent to the existing car park 
could be used for this purpose. The scheme had been 
designed with such fluidity and the use of one pitch at a 
time in mind.  
 
Overall, the Committee were supportive of the scheme 
and the facilities it would provide for the community. It 
was proposed and seconded that the application be 
granted; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report.  

 
The meeting closed at 3.54 pm. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Planning Committee – Remote Meetings 

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied 

by the Chairman. If the order of business is going to be amended, the 
Chairman will announce this at the beginning of 
[...]
s meeting, the applicants informed Officers that they were no longer able 

to enter into a legal agreement. Therefore, Officers have been working with Officers in 
the Environmental Health team and the Council’s Planning Solicitor to resolve the 
outstanding issue of residential amenity.  

 
1.3. In conclusion, Officers have agreed to replace Condition 5 requiring the two dwellings 

within the redline boundary not to be sold off separately to the Planning Unit (Wedding 
Venue) with a planning condition relating to noise levels. This is in order to resolve 

Page 29



issues relating to impacts on residential amenity and in order to remove the requirement 
for a Unilateral Undertaking.  

 
1.4. This condition will now state the following:  
 

05. In relation to noise from amplified music, the LAeq (EN) shall not exceed LA90 
(WEN), and the L10 (EN) shall not exceed L90 (WEN) in any 1/3 octave band 
between 40 and 160Hz. NB entertainment noise level (EN) and representative 
background noise level without the entertainment noise (WEN), both representative 
of 1m from the façade of the noise-sensitive premises 

 
Reason:  
In order to protect residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings and future occupiers 
of Royden House and Far Farm.  

 
1.5. Therefore, the recommendation has been updated to state, “This application is 

recommended to be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:” 
 
2. Legal Issues 
 
2.1. Planning Acts 

This application has been determined in accordance with the relevant planning acts. 
 

2.2. Human Rights Act 1998 
It is considered that a decision made in accordance with this recommendation would not 
result in any breach of convention rights. 

 
2.3. Equality Act 2010 

This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and obligations 
under the Equality Act 2010. However it is considered that the recommendation made 
in this report is proportionate taking into account the conflicting matters of the public 
[...]
pg Sta

PH

Cawood

Barn

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood
2020/0442/S73

Page 73

Agenda Item 5.3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

 
Report Reference Number:  2020/0442/S73  
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   23rd September 2020 
Author:  Rebecca Leggott (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0442/S73 PARISH: Cawood Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mrs Amy Weeks VALID DATE: 3rd June 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 29th July 2020 

PROPOSAL: Section 73 to vary conditions 02 (opening hours), 03 (extraction) & 04 
(plans) of approval 2015/1230/RTR Prior approval for the change of use 
from use class A1 (Retail) to both A1 (Retail) and A3 (Cafe) uses 

LOCATION: Post Office Store 
2 High Street 
Cawood 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 3TH 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
This application has been brought before the Planning Committee as the application is a 
minor application where 10 or more letters of representation have been received which 
raise material planning considerations and where Officers would otherwise determine the 
application contrary to these representations. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1. The application site lies to the centre of Cawood adjacent the crossroads where 
Thorpe Lane, Sherburn St
[...]
n brought before Planning Committee as the application is a minor 
application where 10 or more letters of representation have been received which raise 
material planning considerations and where Officers would otherwise determine the 
application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the defined development limits of South 
Milford, which is a Designated Service Village as identified in the Core Strategy.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises part of a former magnesium limestone quarry. The 

quarry face is to the south side of the application site adjacent to Westfield Lane, 
and as such there is an approximate 6.4 metre difference in the ground level 
between the application site and Westfield Lane. 

 
1.3 The application site fronts Westfield Lane to the south and is bound by residential 

development to the north, south, east and west.  

Page 93



  
 The Proposal 
 
1.4 The application has been made under Section 73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and the proposal seeks to vary Condition 4 (Drawings) of 
planning permission reference 2010/0507/FUL for the construction of a five 
bedroom, three storey detached house at Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South 
Milford. The changes proposed under this Section 73 application are: (1) the 
creation of a raised amenity area between the south elevation and Westfield Lane; 
(2) the alteration to the footprint of the dwelling at ground, first floor and second 
floor; (3) alterations to fenestration in all elevations of the building and the eastern 
and western roof slopes; (4) the addition of more photovoltaics to the roof slopes of 
the dwelling; (5) the increase in the maximum height of the dwelling by 
approximately 3.8 metres; (6) the increase in the eaves height of the dwelling by 0.4 
metres to the west and 0.8 metres to the east; and (7) the inclusion of materials to 
be used in the external construct
[...]
2 High Street, Cawood
	Appendix 1: Site Photographs -  2020/0442/S73 - Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood

	5.4 2020/0828/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford
	Block Plan: 2020/0828/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford
	Report: 2020/0828/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford

	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present remotely via 

Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, M Topping, 
K Ellis, D Mackay and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 

 
Officers Present 

remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 

Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Rebecca Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Jenny Tyreman 
– Senior Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic 

Services Officer 
 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor K Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.1 – 

2019/0110/COU – Far Farm, Mill Lane, Ryther as he knew the applicant well, 
and as such would leave the meeting and not take any part in the debate for 

this item. 
 
All Committee members declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.4 

– 2020/0828/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford as they had 
received a number of additional representations in relation to the application.  

 
28 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda.  
 
The Committee were also informed that and audio and video recording of the 
meeting would be made during consideration of agenda item 5.3 - 

2020/0442/S73 - Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood. 
 

Lastly it was noted that details of any further representations received on the 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 

 
29 MINUTES 

 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings 
held on 5 and 26 August 2020 and 2 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee 

meetings held on 5 and 26 August 2020 and 2 September 
2020 for signing by the Chairman. 

 
30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 

 
 30.1 2019/0110/COU - FAR FARM, MILL LANE, RYTHER 

 
  Councillor K Ellis left the meeting at this point. 

 
Application: 2019/0110/COU 
Location: Far Farm, Mill Lane, Ryther 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of land and buildings 

to that of a wedding venue including the creation of a 

total of 15 bedrooms for wedding guests, erection of 2 No 
lychgates, formation of a car park, demolition of some 

existing buildings, and formation of extension to 
accommodate 5 bedrooms, common room and kitchen to 
be constructed following the demolition of the pole barn 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 

which had been brought before Planning Committee due 
to the replacement of Condition 5, requiring the two 
dwellings within the redline boundary not to be sold off 

separately to the Planning Unit (Wedding Venue), with a 
planning condition relating to noise levels. This was in 

order to resolve issues relating to impacts on residential 
amenity and in order to remove the requirement for a 
Unilateral Undertaking.  

 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 

proposed change of use of land and buildings to that of a 
wedding venue including the creation of a total of 15 
bedrooms for wedding guests, erection of 2 No 

lychgates, formation of a car park, demolition of some 
existing buildings, and formation of extension to 

accommodate 5 bedrooms, common room and kitchen to 
be constructed following the demolition of the pole barn. 
 

In response to a question from Members, the Senior 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

Planning Officer confirmed that the installation of 
acoustic fencing was not deemed to be necessary as 

noise levels had been conditioned appropriately.  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 

the report. 

 
 30.2 2020/0264/FUL - ST MARKS SQUARE, NEW LANE, SELBY 

 
  Councillor K Ellis re-joined the meeting at this point. 

 
Application: 2020/0264/FUL 
Location: St Marks Square, New Lane, Selby 
Proposal: Change of use of land into a community 

garden 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 

Selby District Council was the landowner. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 

change of use of land into a community garden. 
 

Members queried if any surveys were required to protect 
the existing trees on the site during the works that would 
be undertaken; Officers confirmed that the planned works 

were not expected to have any significant impact on the 
trees and as such, no surveys or protections had been 

recommended. The Committee noted that the paths 
would all be made from wood chippings and no hard 
paving was planned. 

 
Officers confirmed they were content that the site would 

be maintained and managed once it had been turned into 
a community garden. 
 

Overall, the Committee supported the application as it 
would improve a piece of land that was currently 

overgrown and neglected. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 

granted subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 

report. 

 

 30.3 2020/0442/S73 - POST OFFICE STORE, 2 HIGH STREET, 
CAWOOD 

 

  Application: 2020/0442/S73 
Location: Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood 
Proposal: Section 73 to vary conditions 02 (opening 

hours), 03 (extraction) & 04 (plans) of approval 
2015/1230/RTR Prior approval for the change of use 

from use class A1 (Retail) to both A1 (Retail) and A3 
(Cafe) uses 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 

was a minor application where 10 or more letters of 
representation had been received which raised material 

planning considerations, and where Officers would 
otherwise determine the application contrary to these 
representations. 

 
The Committee noted that the application was for a 
Section 73 to vary conditions 02 (opening hours), 03 

(extraction) & 04 (plans) of approval 2015/1230/RTR 
Prior approval for the change of use from use class A1 

(Retail) to both A1 (Retail) and A3 (Cafe) uses. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 

and made available on the Council’s website which 
explained that a number of comments had been received 

since publication of the report. Concerns had been raised 
about the use of the access to the rear of the Post Office, 
noise, odour and the impact on the mental health of 

occupants of neighbouring properties; however, Officers 
confirmed that this additional information did not alter the 

assessment that had been made. 
 
Members asked questions on several matters, including 

the views of the Parish Council and Conservation Officer 
about the scheme, the number of representations 

received from outside of Cawood village, and the wording 
in Condition 2. 
 

Officers explained that the Parish Council had initially 
objected to the scheme but had also sent a letter of 

support; as such, both sets of comments had been taken 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

into consideration. 
 

The Committee acknowledged that the wording of the 
Conservation Officer’s comments had raised concerns 

but were not considered to be strong objections to the 
scheme.  With regards to the number of letters of support 
that had been received, Members noted that the majority 

had been from addresses within Cawood and a handful 
from outside of the village. 

 
Officers confirmed that the main business at the 
application site was a Post Office, but that the cooking of 

food was becoming an integral business activity, and as 
such, the wording of Condition 2 was felt to be 

appropriate. However, Members agreed that Condition 2 
should be amended to reflect the fact that the applicants 
should install the appropriate equipment before 

implementing the permission.  
 

It was agreed that such changes to the wording of 
Condition 2 should be delegated to the Head of Planning 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 

Committee.  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the 

application be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and subject to the rewording of Condition 2, as 
delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. A vote was 
taken on the proposal and was carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 

conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report and the rewording of Condition 2, 

which was to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning 

Committee.  

 

 30.4 2020/0828/S73 - QUARRY DROP, WESTFIELD LANE, SOUTH 
MILFORD 

 

  Application: 2020/0828/S73 
Location: Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford 
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 04 

(approved plans) of planning permission 2010/0507/FUL 
for construction of a five-bedroom, three storey detached 

house 
 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the application was a minor application where 10 or more 

letters of representation had been received which raised 
material planning considerations, and where Officers 

would otherwise determine the application contrary to 
these representations. 
 

The Committee noted that it was a Section 73 application 
to vary condition 04 (approved plans) of planning 

permission 2010/0507/FUL for construction of a five-
bedroom, three storey detached house. 
 

An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which 

explained that since the report had been written, fifteen 
letters of support had been received in respect of the 
application (eight from residents of South Milford, one 

from a resident of Sherburn in Elmet and six from people 
of unknown addresses). The letters of support set out 

that the proposed amendments to the application had no 
adverse impact on the residential amenities of the 
neighbouring properties beyond the original permission, 

and that the resultant dwelling would have an acceptable 
design and appearance, in keeping with the local area, 

which would result in no adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area beyond the original 
permission. The rationale for the amendments were 

sound and the family were working hard to build the 
dwelling under difficult circumstances.  

 
The applicant had submitted written representations in 
response to objector comments and covered a number of 

points including reasons for the delays in build time, 
which had been due to land ownership issues, site 

hoarding along the Westfield Lane boundary and having 
to re-apply for planning permission and a Certificate of 
Lawfulness. The applicant also advised that they would 

be willing to accept a condition to limit the time to 
complete the development. Officers explained to the 

Committee that such a condition would not meet the 
required six tests and was not reasonable or enforceable. 
This had been confirmed by an Inspector under the 

appeal relating to planning permission reference 
2018/0800/FUL.  

 
The applicant also stated that even though the site was 
located within Flood Zone 1, it had flooded before, and 

therefore the applicant would like to move the bedroom 
from the ground floor.  

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

The applicant went on to explain that the number of 
reported breaches of planning control were not as high 

as stated by the objectors, and many of these related to 
working hours, and that they had worked with the Council 

on the working hours condition to ensure it was 
appropriate.  
 

Lastly, the Committee were informed that vehicles 
parked on High Street were not material to the 

application, and that the application had given objectors 
an opportunity to raise this as a general issue.    
 

Members considered the application and expressed 
some concerns around the increase in height of the 

building, and suggested that street scenes and further 
images be presented to the Committee before a decision 
was taken, as well as a comparison with the original 

permission. 
 

Officers confirmed that such a comparison would be 
possible and that this information could be brought back 
to the Committee at a later date. However, some 

Members felt that there was enough information before 
them to take a decision and that the Committee should 

do so. 
 
Officers shared some further images and plans that 

compared the application under discussion and the 
permission granted in 2010. The Committee considered 

the images with some Members feeling that the increase 
in height changed the character and scale of the building 
significantly, and that there were a number of other 

issues that required further clarity.  
 

Officers explained that as an organised group site visit 
was not currently possible due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
Officers could instead bring the application back to 

Members with further images and information to inform 
their decision.  

 
Members considered this and agreed that the application 
should be deferred in order for more visuals to be 

gathered by Officers and brought back to the Committee 
at a future meeting. Members were also reminded that 

they could visit the site on an individual basis if they so 
wished. 
 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
deferred in order for more visuals and information to be 

gathered and presented back to the Committee. A vote 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

was taken on the proposal to defer and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To DEFER consideration of the 

application in order for Officers to 
gather further visual information, and 

that this information be presented to the 
Committee again at a subsequent 
meeting. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.50 pm. 


